
MEMORANDUM 
October 23, 2023 

23-026 | Via Email

TO: Chief Executive Officers  
Chief Instructional Officers 
Chief Student Services Officers 
Chief Business Officers  
Regional Consortia Chairs 
CTE Deans 

FROM: Sandra Sanchez, Interim Vice Chancellor Workforce and Economic Development 
Division, Office of Equitable Student Learning, Experience  and Impact 

RE: Updated WEDD Regional Monitor Assignments 

We would like to inform the system that the Chancellor’s Office is continuing monitoring 
assignments by regional portfolios. These portfolios are cross-programmatic, and the assigned 
monitor will cover majority of Workforce and Economic Development Division (WEDD) 
programs in service of that region (Strong Workforce Program, Perkins, Apprenticeship, 
Nursing, Economic and Workforce Development, and Special Projects). The K-12 Strong 
Workforce Program and California Adult Education Program (CAEP) will continue to be 
monitored by existing consortia structures with guidance from the Chancellor’s Office. 

We will continue to utilize the 8-region structure with splits of the Bay Area, North Far North, and Los 
Angeles regions. The splits of these three regions are purely internal for the Chancellor's Office 
operational needs to equitably distribute workloads. 

We encourage you to continue using the NOVA Help Desk to submit requests if you forget who 
your assigned monitor is. The system will automatically route your request to the appropriate 
monitor.  

Below are the monitor assignments and contact information. A list of the colleges and districts 
assigned to each region can be found on WEDD’s website. These monitor assignments will 
become effective for the filed on November 1, 2023. We also encourage you to share any 
staffing changes within your region with the appropriate monitor. We thank you in advance for 
your cooperation. 

Chancellor’s Office, Workforce and Economic Development 
1102 Q Street, Sacramento, CA 95811 | 916.445.8752 | www.cccco.edu 

A11Y 10/23/23

http://www.californiacommunitycolleges.cccco.edu/
https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/Workforce-and-Economic-Development/ewd-regional-sector-investments
https://nova.cccco.edu/help
https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/Workforce-and-Economic-Development/regional-monitors
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Table 1: Regional Assignments by Monitor 

# of 
Colleges 

 
Region # 

Region Name  
Assigned Monitor 

 
Monitor Email 

14 1 Bay Jennifer Xiong-Moua 
 

jxiongmoua@cccco.edu 

14 2 Bay 2 
Cora Vay 

 
cvay@cccco.edu 

15 3 

Central 
Valley 

Mother 
Lode 

Dalbir Singh dsingh@cccco.edu  

12 4 Inland 
Empire 
Desert 

Zitlali Torres ztorres@cccco.edu 

10 5 Los 
Angeles 

Lupe Maldonado lmaldonado@cccco.edu 

9 6 Los 
Angeles 2 

Mayra Diaz mdiaz@cccco.edu 

7 7 Far North* JeanClaude 
Mbomeda 

jmbomeda@cccco.edu  

8 8 North* Sean McCobb smccobb@cccco.edu 

9 9 Orange 
County 

Javier Cazares jcazares@cccco.edu 

9 10 San Diego 
Imperial 

Cynthia McFarland cmcfarla@cccco.edu 

8 11 South 
Central 
Coast 

Katie Gilks kgilks@cccco.edu 

cc: Aisha Lowe, Executive Vice Chancellor, Educational Services  
Gary Adams, Dean 
LaCandice Ochoa, Dean  
Lynda Phan, Dean  
WEDD Staff 
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